900275810 12/27/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc.		12/27/2013	Collateral Agent:
Goldman Sachs Credit Partners L.P.		12 <i> </i> 27 <i> </i> 2013	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: BERMUDA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Allied Systems Holdings, Inc.		
Street Address:	2302 PARKLAKE DRIVE NE, SUITE 600		
City:	Atlanta		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30345		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1561418	AS ALLIED SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	3049043	DRIVING THE STANDARD
Registration Number:	4291066	AXIS
Registration Number:	2080261	AXIS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4049656596

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 4048853678

Email: Trademarks@TroutmanSanders.com

Correspondent Name: Sofia Jeong

Address Line 1: 600 Peachtree St. NE, Suite 5200
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2872.11292 RELEASE S.I

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005187 FRAME: 0019

DP \$115.00 1561418

900275810

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sofia Jeong
Signature:	/sj/
Date:	12/27/2013
Total Attachments: 5 source=Allied - US IP Release#page1.tif source=Allied - US IP Release#page2.tif source=Allied - US IP Release#page3.tif source=Allied - US IP Release#page4.tif source=Allied - US IP Release#page5.tif	

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Release") is made as of December 27, 2013, by ALLIED SYSTEMS HOLDINGS, INC., CT SERVICES, INC. and AXIS GROUP, INC. on behalf of the Secured Parties defined below in favor of ALLIED SYSTEMS HOLDINGS, INC., CT SERVICES, INC. and AXIS GROUP, INC. (collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, the Grantors executed one or more Trademark Security Agreements and Copyright Security Agreements, each dated May 29, 2007 in favor of CIT GROUP/BUSINESS CREDIT, INC. and GOLDMAN SACHS CREDIT PARTNERS L.P., as the respective secured parties (each, a "Secured Party") (collectively, as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreements"), pursuant to which the applicable Grantor has granted to the applicable Secured Party a security interest in, among other things, its rights in the trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule A hereto, in each case, together with the goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby (collectively, the "Trademarks") and the copyright registrations and applications set forth in Schedule B hereto (the "Copyrights");

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreements were recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the U.S. Copyright Office, as applicable;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of September 12, 2013 (as amended from time to time, the "Purchase Agreement"), by and among Jack Cooper Holdings Corp., as Purchaser, and Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. and certain Subsidiaries of Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. party thereto, as Sellers, the Grantors, on or about the date hereof, transferred and sold certain Purchased Assets (as defined therein) including, without limitation the Trademarks and the Copyrights, to the Purchaser (as defined therein), free and clear of all liens and encumbrances; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Sale Order (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware, the Grantors, as Debtors, are authorized to execute, file, and deliver any lien releases with respect to the Purchased Assets to evidence the sale of the Purchased Assets free and clear, including, without limitation, this Release.

ACCORDINGLY, THE GRANTORS, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Purchased Assets</u>. Each Grantor represents and warrants that the Trademarks and the Copyrights constitute Purchased Assets.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Each Grantor, on behalf of the applicable Secured Party, hereby terminates and releases such Secured Party's liens on and security interests in the Trademarks and the Copyrights, and hereby assigns and transfers to the applicable Grantor (as indicated on <u>Schedule A</u> or <u>Schedule B</u>, as applicable), without any representation, warranty or

recourse whatsoever, such Secured Party's entire right, title and interest in and to each of the Trademarks and Copyrights, effective as of the date set forth above.

- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks, the Commissioner for Copyrights, and any other applicable government officer record this Release.
- 4. <u>Further Instruments</u>. Each Grantor hereby agrees to execute such further instruments and documents and perform such further acts as each Grantor or the Purchaser may deem necessary to convey to such Grantor the rights herein conveyed.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Release of Security Interests in Intellectual Property as of the day and year first above written.

ALLIED SYSTEMS HOLDINGS, INC.

Name: John Blount

Title: Chief Administrative Officer, General Counsel,

Senior Vice President and Secretary

AXIS GROUP, INC.

Name: John Blount

Title: Senior Vice President and Secretary

CT SERVICES, INC.

Name: John Blount

Title: Senior Vice President and Secretary

Schedule A

Trademarks

Grantor	Title	Registration No.	Registration Date
Allied Systems	AXIS (Design)	2,080,261	7/15/1997 (cancelled for
Holdings, Inc.			failure to renew in 2007)
A 11: - 1 C4	AC ALLIED	1 571 410	10/17/1000
Allied Systems	AS ALLIED	1,561,418	10/17/1989
Holdings, Inc.	SYSTEMS		
	Stylized		
Allied Systems	DRIVING THE	3,049,043	1/24/2006
Holdings, Inc.	STANDARD		
Axis Group, Inc.	AXIS & Design	4,291,066	2/19/2013

21615459v1

Schedule B

Copyrights

			Registration	
Company	Title	Registration No.	Date	Country
CT Services, Inc.	CT Services Repurchase Program	TXu-601-282	11/1/1993	U.S.
CT Services, Inc.	CT Services Computer Guide	TXu-601-287	11/1/1993	U.S.
Allied Systems Holdings, Inc. (as successor to Allied Holdings, Inc.)	A proud heritage – an unlimited future; a history of Allied Holdings, Inc., the first 70 years	TX-6-444-292	9/22/2006	U.S.

21615459v1

RECORDED: 12/27/2013